MAPLE RIDGE

Brilish Cotumbia

mapleridge.ca City of Maple Ridge

TO: His Worship Mayor Dan Ruimy MEETING DATE: September 5, 2023
and Members of Council FILE NO: 2022-034-RZ
FROM: Chief Administrative Officer MEETING: CoW

SUBJECT: Second Reading
Zone Amending Bylaw No. 7852-2022
11926, 11936, 11946, 11956 236 Street and 23638 Dewdney Trunk Road

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

An application has been received to rezone the subject properties located at 11926, 11936, 11946,
11956 236 Street and 23638 Dewdney Trunk Road (see Appendices A and B), from the RS-3 (Single
Detached Rural Residential) zone to the RM-1. (Low Density Townhouse Residential) zone and the R-2
(Single Detached (Medium Density) Urban Residential) zone, to permit a future subdivision into one
RM-1 lot and three R-2 lots and the future construction of a townhouse development with 52 market
strata dwelling units. The units would be configured as 3-bedroom townhouses. The proposed
development would involve lot consolidation and road dedication. The townhouse development
proposes a density of 0.75 FSR (Floor Space Ratio) based on the proposed lot area excluding the three
R-2 lots. It would include concealed parking, except for tandem and visitor parking, facing the interior
of the subject property in order to improve the streetscape. Council granted first reading to Zone
Amending Bylaw No. 7852-2022 (see Appendix C) on May 10, 2022.

This application is in compliance with the Official Community Plan (OCP).

Pursuant to Council Policy 6.31, this application is subject to the Community Amenity Contribution
(CAC) Program at a rate of $7,400.00 per townhouse dwelling unit and $9,200.00 per single family
lot, for an estimated amount of $412,400.00, or such rate applicable at third reading of this
application.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. That Zone Amending Bylaw No. 7852-2022 be given second reading, and be forwarded to Public
Hearing;

2. That the following terms and conditions be met prior to final reading:

) Registration of a Rezoning Servicing Agreement as a Restrictive Covenant and receipt of
the deposit of a security, as outlined in the Agreement;

i) Road dedication for the lane as required;
iii) Consolidation of the subject properties;

iv) Registration of a Restrictive Covenant for the Geotechnical Report, which addresses the
suitability of the subject properties for the proposed development;
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V) Registration of a Restrictive Covenant for the protection of Visitor Parking;
vi) Registration of a Restrictive Covenant for Stormwater Management;
vii) Removal of existing buildings;

viii) In addition to the Ministry of Environment Site Disclosure Statement, a disclosure
statement must be submitted by a Professional Engineer advising whether there is any
evidence of underground fuel storage tanks on the subject properties. If so, a Stage 1 Site
Investigation Report is required to ensure that the subject property is not a contaminated
site.

ix) That a voluntary contribution, in the amount of $412,400.00 ($7,400.00 per townhouse
dwelling unit and $9,200.00 per single family lot), or such rate applicable at third reading
of this application, be provided in keeping with the Council Policy 6.31 with regard to
Community Amenity Contributions.

X) That a voluntary contribution, in the amount of $467,573.80 ($344.46 per square metre
($32.00 per square foot) for Floor Space Ratio (FSR) in excess of 0.6 FSR), be provided in
keeping with the applicable Density Bonus contribution.

DISCUSSION:
a) Background Context:
Applicant: Kunwar Bir Singh

Legal Description: Lot 48 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan
20770;
Lot 47 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan
20770;
Lot 46 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan
20770;
Lot 45 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan
20770;
Lot 3 Except: Part Dedicated Road on Plan LMP3164; Section
16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan 10361

OCP Designation:
Existing: Urban Residential
Proposed: Urban Residential

Within Urban Area Boundary:  Yes

OCP Major Corridor: Yes

Zoning:
Existing: RS-3 (Single Detached Rural Residential)
Proposed: RM-1 (Low Density Townhouse Residential);

R-2 (Single Detached (Medium Density) Urban Residential)
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Surrounding Uses:

North: Use: Single Detached Residential;
Townhouse Residential
Zone;: RS-3 (Single Detached (Intensive) Urban
Residential)

RM-1 (Low Density Townhouse Residential)
Designation: Urban Residential

East: Use: Retail
Zone: M-2 (General Industrial)
Designation:  Urban Residential
South: Use: Single Detached Residential
Zone: RS-1b (Single Detached (Medium Density)
Residential)
Designation:  Urban Residential
West: Use: Single Detached Residential;
Townhouse Residential
Zone: RM-1 (Low Density Townhouse Residential)

Designation:  Urban Residential

Use of Property:
Existing: Single Detached Residential
Proposed: Townhouse Residential;
Single Detached Residential
Site Area:
Existing: 1.06 ha (2.6 acres) ‘
Proposed: 1.03 ha (2.5 acres) (Including R-2 Lots);

0.93 ha (2.3 acres) (Excluding R-2 Lots)

Proposed Vehicular Accesses: 236 Street (R-1 Lot);
Future Lane Extension (R-2 Lots)

Fraser Sewer Area: Yes
Flood Plain: No
Relevant Applications: 2022-034-VP (Development Variance Permit);

2022-034-DP (Multi-Family Development Permit);
2022-034-SD (Subdivision)

b) Site Characteristics:

The subject properties are located on 236 Street and Dewdney Trunk Road and have a total site area
of 1.06 ha (2.6 acres) (see Appendices A and B). They have a few trees and are relatively flat. The
subject properties are bounded by townhouse residential to the north, retail to the east, single
detached residential to the south, and single detached residential and townhouse residential to the
west. To the north, there is Dewdney Trunk Road with single detached residential across the road. To
the west, there is 236 Street with townhouse residential across the road, and a lane extending from
236 Street. The subject properties have four single detached residences and accessory
buildings/structures on them with vehicular accesses from 236 Street and Dewdney Trunk Road.
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c) Project Description:

The applicant is proposing to rezone and subdivide the subject properties into one RM-1 (Low Density
Townhouse Residential) lot and three R-2 (Single Detached (Medium Density) Urban Residential) lots
and construct a townhouse development with 52 market strata dwelling units. The units would be
configured as 3-bedroom townhouses. The proposed development would include concealed parking,
except for tandem and visitor parking, facing the interior of the subject property in order to improve
the streetscape and create a more urban form of development. The applicant is proposing to have
vehicular access for the townhouse development (RM-1 lot) from 236 Street and vehicular access for
the single detached residences (R-2 lots) from the future lane extension.

The proposed development would involve lot consolidation and road dedication. The proposed
townhouse development would have a gross floor area of 6,912.5 m2 (74,406.0 ft2) as calculated
under the City's Zoning Bylaw. The density would be 0.75 FSR based on the proposed lot area
excluding the three R-2 lots. The proposed townhouse development utilizes the proposed RM-1 (Low
Density Townhouse Residential) zone’s base allowable density of 0.6 FSR and additional density of
0.15 FSR through a density bonus for a cash contribution at a rate of $344.46 per square metre
($32.00 per square foot) for an estimated $467,573.80.

d) Planning Analysis:

Official Community Plan:

The subject properties currently designated Urban Residential. The designation suppotrts the proposed
development under the RS-3 (Single Detached Rural Residential) zone to the RM-1 (Low Density
Townhouse Residential) zone and the R-2 (Single Detached (Medium Density) Urban Residential) zone.

Zoning Bylaw and Off-Street Parking and Loading Bylaw:

The current application proposes to rezone the subject properties located at 11926, 11936, 11946,
11956 236 Street and 23638 Dewdney Trunk Road, from the RS-3 (Single Detached Rural
Residential) zone to the RM-1 (Low Density Townhouse Residential) zone and the R-2 (Single Detached
(Medium Density) Urban Residential) zone (see Appendix C), to permit a future subdivision into one
RM-1 lot and three R-2 lots and the future construction of a townhouse development (see Appendices
D and E).
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Parking Requirements:

In terms of off-street parking, there are 115 spaces required and 117 spaces proposed. The proposed
off-street parking would entail 2.25 parking spaces per unit (including visitor parking spaces). Long-
term (residential) bicycle storage would be provided inside individual units and 8 short-term (visitor)

bicycle parking spaces are proposed. Required and proposed parking are as per the table below.

Number of Parking Spaces

Category

Residential
Required
Proposed

Visitors
Required
Proposed

Total Required
Total Proposed
Access:ble (2 spaces required)

Variance
Parking Spaces ; -
52 units x 2 spaces = 104.0 spaces
104 residential parking spaces

104 residential parking spaces No
52 units x 0.2 spaces = 10.4 spaces
11 visitor parking spaces

13 visitor parking spaces 0 (Surplus of 2)
115 parking spaces

117 parking spaces

Including 2 accessible spaces No

Long-Term (Residential) Bicycle Parking Spaces
Proposed ] Storage provided inside individual umts
Short-Term (Visitor) Bicycle Parking Spaces

Proposed ’

8 short-term bicycle parking spaces

Common Open Area, Outdoor Amenity Area, Private Outdoor Area, and Permeability Requirements:

The proposed development meets common open area, outdoor amenity area, private outdoor area,

and permeable area requirements. Required and proposed amounts are as per the table below.

Category

Amount of Area

Variance

Common Open Area (Includes Outdoor Amenity Area and Private Outdoor Area)

Town houses, 3+ Bedrooms
Required
Proposed

Townhouses
Required
Proposed

Dwelling Units
Required
Proposed

Townhouses, 50+ Units
Required
Proposed

Townhouses
Required
Proposed

52 units x 45.0 m2=2,340.0 m2
2,340.0 m2 of common open area
2,730.9 m? of common open area
. Outdoor Amenity Area
52 units x 5.0 m2 = 260.0 m2
260.0 m2 of outdoor amenity area
515.5 m2 of outdoor amenity area
Private Outdoor Area

No

No

5.0% of dwelling unit
Minimum 5.0% of dwelling unit
Indoor Amenity Area
52 units x3 m2=156.0 m2
156.0 m2of indoor amenity area
185.0 m2of indoor amenity area
Permeable Area

No

No

40% of proposed lot area

52.9% of proposed lot area No
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Proposed Variances:

The following variances will be required:
Off-Street Parking Design Variances:

Section 4.1 of the City's Off-Street Parking and Loading Bylaw requires townhouse units in the RM-1
zone with an enclosed double-car parking garage, in a side-by-side configuration, to have internal
finished dimensions of not less than 6.5 m in width and 6.7 m in length. The applicant is seeking a
variance to have internal finished dimensions of 5.81 m in width and 6.08 m in length.

Section 4.1 of the City’s Off-Street Parking and Loading Bylaw requires townhouse units in the RM-1
zone with an enclosed single-car parking garage, in a tandem configuration, to have an internal
finished dimension of not less 3.7 m in width and 6.7 m in length. The applicant is seeking a variance
to have internal finished dimensions of 3.68 m and 6.07 m in length.

Section 4.1 of the City’s Off-Street Parking and Loading Bylaw requires maneuvering aisles of not less
than 7.0 m in width for concealed parking with a parking angle of 90 degrees. The applicant is seeking
a variance to have a maneuvering aisle of 6.0 m in width.

Council Policy 6.35 notes that Council desires that no more than 30% of townhouse dwelling units in
a proposed townhouse development have a tandem parking garage. 35% of townhouse dwelling units
in the proposed townhouse development have a tandem parking garage. A variance is not required as
the relevant RM-1 zone requirement indicates that the maximum percentage of townhouse dwelling
units in a proposed townhouse development with a tandem parking garage is 50%.

Setback Variances:
Setback Principal Buildings Building Projections
(Section 617.7.2) (Section 403.2.4)

Froynt Lot Line (Westérn) | |

Required | 6.0 m 475 m

Proposed | 4.5 m 3.13m
Rear Lot Line (Eastern)

Required | 7.5 m 6.25m

Proposed | 5.65 m 5.02 m (No Variance)
Interior Side Lot Line (Northern) |

Required | 7.5 m 6.9 m

Proposed | 2.91 m N/A (No Variance)
Interior Sidé Lot Line (Southern) |

Required | 7.5 m 6.9m

Proposed | 4.45 m 5.11 m (No Variance)
Exterior Side Lot Line (Northern)

Required | 7.5 m 6.25m

Proposed | 1.87 m N/A (No Variance)
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Maximum Building Height Variance:

Section 617.8.1 of the City’s Zoning Bylaw limits maximum building height to 9.5 m for townhouse
residential principal buildings. The applicant is seeking a variance to have a maximum building height
of 11.13 m.

Development Permit:

Pursuant to Section 8.7 of the OCP, a Multi-Family Development Permit is required to ensure the
current proposal enhances existing neighbourhoods with compatible housing styles that meet diverse
needs, and minimize potential conflicts with neighbouring land uses.

The following is a brief description and assessment of the proposal’s compliance with the applicable
Key Guideline Concepts:

1. “New development into established areas should respect private spaces, and incorporate

local neighbourhood elements in building form, height, architectural features and massing.”

o  Staff Comment: The proposed townhouse development would respect the privacy

of adjacent residential areas. It includes privacy fences along the northern,

southern, and western lot lines. The building form, massing, height, and
architectural features are consistent with the local neighbourhood.

2. “Transitional development should be used to bridge areas of low and high densities, through
means such as stepped building heights, or low rise ground oriented housing located to the
periphery of higher density developments.”

e  Staff Comment: The proposed townhouse development has an appropriate density.
It will blend in with the townhouse residences to the north and west, the proposed
single detached residences to the north, and the existing single detached
residences to the south.

3. ‘“Large scale developments should be clustered and given architectural separation to foster
a sense of community, and improve visual attractiveness.”
e Staff Comment: The proposed townhouse development provides architectural
separation through centrally located amenity areas (indoor and outdoor) to foster a
sense of community and improve visual attractiveness.

4. “Pedestrian circulation should be encouraged with attractive streetscapes attained through
landscaping, architectural details, appropriate lighting and by directing parking underground
where possible or away from public view through screened parking structures or surface
parking located to the rear of the property.”

e Staff Comment: The proposed townhouse development encourages pedestrian
circulation through attractive streetscapes and internal pedestrian connections
with appropriate lighting. Parking is generally concealed and located away from
public view.

Advisory Design Panel:

The application was reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) at the May 17, 2023 meeting and
their resolution/comments and the applicant’s response can be seen in Appendix F. As per the ADP
resolution from that meeting, the application was reviewed again by the ADP, with revised plans and
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the applicant’s response, at the July 19, 2023 meeting. It was resolved that the application meets
recommendations as presented and that the applicant should proceed to Council (see Appendix F).

A detailed description of the project’s form and character will be included in a future Development
Permit report to Council.

Development Information Meeting:

A Development Information Meeting hosted by the applicant was held at Alexander Robinson
Elementary School on March 14, 2023. 32 people attended the event. The notification requirements
for the Development Information Meeting include a mail-out, newspaper advertisements, and notice
on the development signs that provides the contact information for the developer and information on
the development.

A summary of the main comments and discussions with the attendees at the Development Information
Meeting was provided by the applicant (see Appendix G) and includes the following main points: .
e General support for a new and well-designed townhouse development providing additional
housing
o  Suggestions to include additional off-street parking and/or discourage residential use of on-
street parking
e Suggestions for a traffic light at the intersection of 236 Street and Dewdney Trunk Road
e Suggestions for a traffic light or 4-way stop at the intersection of 236 Street and 119 Avenue

On March 30, 2023, after the Development Information Meeting, a petition with 248 signatures was
received by the City with regard to the proposed development and a separate nearby proposed
development in relation to the property located at 23682 Dewdney Trunk Road. In accordance with
Council Policy 3.13, the petition was brought to the Council meeting on April 25, 2023 and includes
the following main points:

o Concerns over emergency access for the proposed development

o Staff Comment: The proposed development includes an emergency access, with
removable bollards, from the lane. The Engineering Department notes that the
surrounding roads are constructed to meet the City’s Design Criteria Manual, which
was developed with support from the Fire Department, and are suitable for fire
responhse now and with the development of the subject properties. The Fire
Department reviewed the site plan and has no outstanding concerns.

+ Concerns over density and traffic congestion/safety and suggestions to require permits for
on-street parking

o Staff Comment: In terms of density, the proposed density is within what the (RM-1
(Low Density Townhouse Residential) zone supports and the RM-1 zone is
supported by the current Urban Residential land use designation.

o Staff Comment: In terms of traffic congestion/safety, the Engineering Department
notes that 119 Avenue is not at capacity and that a 4-way stop at the intersection
of 236 Street and 119 Avenue, a traffic light at the intersection of 236 Street and
Dewdney Trunk Road, and a 3-way stop at the intersection of Cottonwood Drive and
119 Avenue are not warranted based on the Transportation Association of
Canada’s warrant assessment guidelines to assess intersection control measures.
Adequate sightlines for the main access to the proposed development will be
required during the detailed design phase.

o Staff Comment: In terms of permits for on-street parking, the Engineering
Department notes that, while the City has Legislative Policy 9.09 (Resident-
Exemption and Resident-Only Parking), resident-only parking is reserved for areas
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of high parking demand such as hospitals and transportation or commercial hubs
where non-resident vehicles can take up limited on-street parking. The policy is not
to be used to re-allocate a public resource between neighbours. The intent is that
on-street parking would be utilized on a first-come, first-serve basis.
e  Concerns over elementary and secondary schools at capacity
o Staff Comment: See comments regarding the school district in the following section.

e) Interdepartmental/External Implications:

Engineering Department:
¢ The Engineering Department has indicated that road dedication and frontage/servicing
upgrades through the Rezoning Servicing Agreement will be required.
o Road dedication as required to meet the design criteria of Subdivision and
Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4800-1993, as amended.
o Frontage upgrades to the applicable road standard.
o Utility servicing as required to meet the design criteria of Subdivision and
Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4800-1993, as amended.

Fire Department:
e The applicant was provided with comments from the Fire Department about matters to be
addressed through the Building Permit process.

Building Department:
e The applicant was provided with comments from the Building Department about matters to
be addressed through the Building Permit process.

School District:

e School District No. 42 provided comments on the proposed development (see Appendix H).

e The proposed development would affect the student population for the catchment areas
currently served by Alexander Robinson Elementary and Garibaldi Secondary School.

e Alexander Robinson Elementary has an operating capacity of 471 students. For the 2022-
2023 school year, the student enroliment at Alexander Robinson is 539 students (114%
utilization) including 146 students from out of catchment.

e Garibaldi Secondary School has an operating capacity of 1050 students. For the 2022-2023
school year, the student enroliment at Garibaldi Secondary School is 971 students (93%
utilization) including 267 students from out of catchment.

e Based on the density estimates for the various land uses at build out, the following would
apply:

o For the proposed 52-unit townhouse development, the estimated number of school-
age residents is 22.

o For the proposed 3 single detached residences, the estimated number of school-age
residents is 2.
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CONCLUSION:

It is recommended that second reading be given to Zone Amending Bylaw No. 7852-2022 and that

application 2022-034-RZ be forwarded to Public Hearing.

“Original Signed by Daniel Rajasooriar”
Prepared by: Daniel Rajasooriar, MRM

Planner
“Original Signed by Charles R. Goddard” : “Original Signed by Scott Hartman”
Approved by: Charles R. Goddard, BA, MA Concurrence: Scott Hartman

Director of Planning

The following appendices are attached hereto:

Appendix A - Subject Map

Appendix B - Ortho Map

Appendix C - Zone Amending Bylaw No. 7852-2022

Appendix D - Proposed Architectural Plans

Appendix E - Proposed Landscape Plans

Appendix F - ADP Resolutions/Comments and Applicant Response
Appendix G - Development Information Meeting Summary
Appendix H - School District No. 42 Comments

Chief Administrative Officer
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APPENDIX C

CITY OF MAPLE RIDGE
BYLAW NO. 7852-2022

A Bylaw to amend Schedule ‘A’ Zoning Map forming part of
Zoning Bylaw No. 7600-2019, as amended

WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend Maple Ridge Zoning Bylaw No. 7600-2019, as
amended;

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Maple Ridge enacts as follows:
1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Maple Ridge Zone Amending Bylaw No. 7852-2022."
2. Those parcels or tracts of land and premises known and described as:

Lot 45 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan 20770;

Lot 46 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan 20770;

Lot 47 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan 20770;

Lot 48 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan 20770; and
Lot 3 Section 16 Township 12 New Westminster District Plan 10361

and outlined in heavy black line on Map No. 1960 a copy of which is attached hereto
and forms part of this Bylaw, are hereby rezoned to RM-1 (Low Density Townhouse
Residential) and R-2 (Single Detached (Medium Density) Urban Residential).

3. Maple Ridge Zoning Bylaw No. 7600-2019, as amended, and Map ‘A’ attached thereto
are hereby amended accordingly.

READ a first time the 10th day of May, 2022.

READ a second time the day of , 20 .
PUBLIC HEARING HELD the day of , 20 .
READ a third time the day of , 20 .
ADOPTED the day of , 20 .

PRESIDING MEMBER CORPORATE OFFICER
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PMG PROJECT NUMBER: 22139
FLANTED SZE | REMARKS

PLANT SCHEDULE - SHRUBS
KEY Q7Y

BOTANKCAL NAME COMMON NAME

ARBUTUS UNEDO COMPACTA COMPACT STRAWBERRY BUSH 7 POT 1.25M
85 AZALEAJAPONICA HINO CRIMSON' AZALEA; HARDY RED 2 POT; 25CM
40 AZALEA JAPONICA'PURPLE SPLENDOUR' AZALEA; RED-VIDLET #2POT. 25CM
(8) ©  BUXUSMICROPHYLLA VWINTER GEM UTTLE-LEAF BOX #2POT, 25CM
11 CORNUS SERICEA XELSEYE DWARF KELSEY DDGWOOD 43 POT; BICM
11 EUONYMUSALATA'COMPACTUS' COMPACT WINGED BURNING BUSH #3 POT; 50CM
128 HYDRANGEA LITTLE LIME' LITTLE LIKE HYDRANGEA #2p0T
30 HYDRANGEA PANICULATA WIM'S RED' FIRE & ICE HYDRANGEA ¥3POT; 80CM
87 KALWALATFOLA‘ELF DWARF MOUNTAIN LAUREL. #3 POT; S0CM
123 MAHONK AQUIFOLIUM OREGON GRAPE #3POT, 50CM
25 NANDINADOMESTICA FIREPOWER' FIREFOWER HEAVENLY BAMBOO 42 POT, 40cM
{)) 3 PRUNUSLAUROCERASUS GHERRY LAUREL #7POT, 1.0M
kg #3 POT; 50CM
4 RHODODENDRONHOTEF RHODDDENDRON; CANARY YELLOW #2 POT; 30CM
41 ROSAMEIDELAND BONICA' MEIDILAND ROSE: PINK 42 POT, 40CM
(=) 20  ROSAMEDLAND'REC' MEIDILAND ROSE: RED; 0.9 MATURE HT' ¥2 POT;40CM
85 SARCOCOCCA HOOKERIANA VAR, HUMILIS HIMALAYAN SWEET BOX #2POT, 25CM
54 SKBMIA REEVESKNA DWARF SKIMMIA #2POT; 25CM
88 SPIRAEA JAPONICA LITTLE PRINCESS' LITTLE PRINCESS SFIRAEA; PINK #2POT, 40CH
56 SPIRAEAX BUMALDA ‘GOLDFLAME" GOLDFLAME SPIREA
417 TAXUS X MEDIAHICKSIF HICK'S YEW
208 THUJA OCCIDENTALIS 'SMARAGD' EMERALD GREEN CEDAR

362 CAREX OSHIMENSIS 'EVERGOLD' EVERGOLD JAPANESE SEDGE #1pOT

fi) 110 HAKONECHLOAMACRA ALBOVARIEGATA' VARIEGATED JAPANESE FOREST GRASS #1POT
®) 124 HEUCTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS. BLUE OAT GRASS #1pOT

(M) 103 MPERATA CYUNDRICA RED BARON' BLOOD GRASS a1poT

14 MISCANTHUS SINENSIS MORNING LIGHT' MORNING LIGHT JAP SILVER GRASS 41POT

(o) 42  PENNISETUMORIENTALE ORIENTAL FOUNTAIN GRASS # POT
PERENNIAL
® 18 ECHINACEA PURPUREA PICCOLIND' PURPLE CONEFLOWER - DK PINK 15CM POT

{t) 16  EPMEDLMXRUBRUM RED BARRENWORT 15CM POT
0 8 HELLEBORUS x HYBRIDUS LENTEN ROSE 15CM POT

(W) 192 HEUCHERATIRE CHIEF CORAL BELLS, RED 15CMPOT
@) 51 HOSTA'GOLD STANDAI HOSTA; YELLOW AND GREEN VARIEGATED #2POT: 12 EYE

() 3  LIGULARIASTENOCEPHALA THE ROCKET LIGULARIA 15CM POT
(D)7 2  URIOPEMUSCARIBIG BLUE BIG BLUE ULY-TURF 1scmpOT

{®) 1%  RUDBECKIAFULGIDA VAR SULLIVANTIIGOLDSTURMRUDBECKIA: YELLOW 15CM POT
& 66 SEOUM TELEPHIM 'HERBSTFREUDE" AUTUMN JOY STONECROP 15CMPOT

@ o BLECHNUMSPICANT DEERFERN #1POT; 200M
G) 22 DRYOPTERIS ERYTHROSORA BRILLIANCE' BRILUANCE AUTUMN FERN #1POT; 25CM

(7) 3% POLYSTICHUM MUNTUM WESTERN SWORD FERN 41 POT: 200M
O 150 VACCINIM VITISSDAEA LINGONBERRY #1POT. 30CM

NOTES: * PLANT SZES IN THiS LIST ARE SPECIFIED ACCORDING TO THE BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANAOIAN LANOSCAPE STANDARD, LATEST EOITION. CONTANER SZES
SPECIFIED AS PER CNLA STANDARD, BOTH PLANT SIZE THE SIZES, * REFER CONTANER
MEASUREMENTS AN OTHER PLANT MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS, * SEARCH AND REVIEW: MAKE PLANT MATERIAL AVAILABLE FOR OPTIONAL REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT
'SOURCE OF SUPPLY. AREA OF SEARCH TO INCLUDE LOWER MAINLAND AND FRASER VALLEY, * SUBSTITUTIONS; OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO MAKING ANY ) \ IECTED, ALLOY A MINMUM OF FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO DELNVERY
FOR REQUEST TO SUBSTTUTE. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO BG LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINITION OF CONOITIONS OF
AVAILABILITY, * ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ME! €D NOSCAPY EDJTION. * ALL
PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE PROVIDED FROM CERTIFIED DISEASE FREE NURSERY, * BIO-S0LIDS NOT PERMITTEO IN GROWING MEOIUM UNLESS AUTHORZED BY LANOSCAPE.
ARCHITECT,

40m

2139427

©Copyright ressrved. This drawing and doslgn Is tho
property of PMG Landscaps Architocts and may not bo
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APPENDIX F

MAPLE RIDGE
Dritish Columbia

mapleridge.ca City of Maple Ridge

Advisory Design Panel Resolutions/Comments

Application 2022-034-RZ was reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) at the May 17, 2023
meeting. As per the ADP resolution from that meeting, the application was reviewed again by the ADP,
with revised plans and the applicant’s response, at the July 19, 2023. The following are the
resolutions/comments:

May 17, 2023 - R/2023-ADP-016
It was moved and seconded

That the following concerns be addressed and digjtal versions of revised drawings & memo be
submitted to Planning staff; and further the Planning staff forward this on to the Advisory Design
Panel for information.

Architectural Comments:

e Consider enclosing the entry canopies (utilized as unheated entry vestibules) at tandem
units to allow for less congestion at unit entrances.

e Consider the relationship between the peaked townhouse roofs and the flat entrance
canopies. Ensure architectural language work congruently between each mass.

e  Consider further design development for exterior cladding at the amenity space building.

e Consider reexamining unconventional massing alignment that is unbalanced and
creates unevenness with the shape of the roof.

e Consider articulation of exterior composition and functionality of space inside the
amenity building.

e  Suggest avoiding converging roof pitches on flat valleys.

The use of asymmetric pitch roof lines is successful. Consider introducing a similar
configuration on Buildings 07, 08 & 09 for design cohesiveness.

e  Buildings 01 through 06, have a pleasant colour and material facade composition that
is aligned with the roof ridges and valleys. Suggest introducing a similar configuration on
Buildings 07, 08 & 09

e Suggest using a more contemporary architectural language on the amenity building (i.e.
flat roof) and introducing additional architectural features (i.e. accent colours, wood
soffits, etc...) in order to provide differentiation from residential buildings.

Landscape Comments:

¢ In general, it looks like a well-designed project from a landscape perspective. Nice work
with the strong central spine of amenity spaces connected by the raised paver section
in the lane.

e Carry on with infiltration type stormwater management interventions, provided the
Geotech investigation shows the ground will percolate.

e Consider an alternative location for the PMT to allow for a pedestrian connection towards
the amenity area. Suggested North of visitor parking spaces by the Emergency Access.

CARRIED UNAMINOUSLY
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July 19, 2023 - R/2023-ADP-025

It was moved and seconded

That the application meets recommendations as presented and the applicant proceed to
Council.

CARRIED UNAMINOUSLY
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Landscape Comments:

In general, it looks like a well-designed project from a landscape perspective. Nice
work with the strong central spine of amenity spaces connected by the raised
paver section in the lane.

Response: Noted

Carry on with infiltration type stormwater management interventions, provided the
Geotech investigation shows the ground will percolate.
Response: Noted

Consider an alternative location for the PMT to allow for a pedestrian connection
towards the amenity area. Suggested North of visitor parking spaces by the
Emergency Access.

Response: Plan has been updated to show the PMT in that location

We note that we have also co-ordinated a location for the Mailboxes in accordance
with comments received from Canada Post.



APPENDIX G

Memorandum
Date: March 17, 2023
To: Maple Ridge Planning Department — Attention Rene Tardif
Subject: Development Information Meeting Rezoning Application 2022-034-RZ

Dear Rene, we are pleased to provide this report regarding the results of the Development Information
Meeting for this project that took place on March 14™, 2023. This report is being provided in accordance
with the City’s policy for a Development Information Meeting.

A. Mailouts, Signage and Ads

A letter was mailed out to residents surrounding the project as per City policy on February 28™. An ad
was placed in the Maple Ridge news which ran in the March 3™ and March 10" print editions. A decal
was placed on the sign in accordance with the City Policy. See Appendix A for copies of the letter and the
ad.

B. Number of Respondents via email or calls

We confirm that a total of 2 inquiries received via email, 1 prior to the meeting date and 1 on the day of
the meeting.

_, a member of the Seniors Co-Op located across the street from the proposed development
wrote to express concern about access to and from their development on 236™ Street during

construction. — also attended the meeting in person and filled out a comment

sheet.

Copies of the original email correspondence received is included in Appendix B to this report.

C. Attendees at Development Information Meeting

A development information meeting was held at Alexander Robinson Elementary at 11849 238b Street in
Maple Ridge, BC from 5:00pm to 7:00pm on March 14", Representatives from Alvair attended as well as
the project architect, Kasian Architecture.

There were 32 attendees from the public that visited the meeting to review the materials on display and
attend the presentation on the plan from the Architect. Please see Appendix C for a copy of the sign-in
sheet and Appendix D for the materials that were presented at the meeting.



D. Summary of Comments received

There were a total of 21 comment forms received from the meeting. A brief summary of the comments
received is outlined below and the fulsome copy of all of the comments received is included herein as
Appendix E.

Residents from St. George that were present showed concerns for getting on Dewdney trunk rd from 236
street. Most People wanted streetlights on 236 and Dewdney and 4 way stop on 119 St and 236 Street.

A lot of comments were in support of the development as well and were excited about new construction
in the neighbourhood for younger people.

A lot of young people showed up as well, they were looking for place to move in the area which are living
there as tenants.

Supporting the Proposal —11
Do not support the Proposal/other — 10

Summary of Comments supporting the proposal

- Need more housing types like this

- Nice design and layout

- Support with suggestion for additional parking

- 2 comments with suggestion for a light at 236™ Street & Dewdney Trunk, increased traffic
concerns

- 2 comments to address safety at the intersection of 236" Street and 119" — suggestion of a 4
way stop and crosswalks

- Support for more density — proposal seen as not dense enough

- Need more supply and housing for young families

- Site Plan is great, more options for my kids to live near me

Summary of Comments not supporting the proposal

- Light needed at 236™ Street and Dewdney, stop sign needed at 219

- Second access onto 236" Street desired

- City should change bylaws to say that residents must park in the complex and not in the street —
in their garages — not use for storage

- Trafficissues, crosswalk needed with lights at 236%™ and 119%.

- Leftturning lane needed at Dewdney and 236™ Street

- New school , daycares, doctors needed for this development

- Too many units, too high density

- Overflow parking will be on 236" Street - Parking should be paid permit parking on street like
other cities

- Concerns for pedestrian safety

- Construction disruption



Summary of how issues and concerns will be addressed

Given that the general nature of the concerns were related to traffic, a traffic study has been

commissioned to analyze the traffic generated from the development. The study will also look at the
design of the access to the development from 236%" Street and impacts downstream on intersections.
The results of the study will inform any potential changes to the design in consultation with City staff.

Kunwar Bir Singh
Alvair Development Ltd.
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